

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
GALVESTON DIVISION**

TERRY PETTEWAY, THE	§	
HONORABLE DERRECK ROSE,	§	
MICHAEL MONTEZ, SONNY	§	
JAMES and PENNY POPE,	§	
	§	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>	§	Civil Action No. 3:22-cv-57
	§	[Lead Consolidated Case]
v.	§	
	§	
GALVESTON, TEXAS, and THE	§	
HONORABLE MARK HENRY, in	§	
his official capacity as Galveston	§	
County Judge,	§	
	§	
<i>Defendants.</i>	§	
	§	

---

**PETTEWAY AND NAACP/LULAC PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION FOR ENTRY OF JUDGMENT ON THEIR INTENTIONAL  
DISCRIMINATION AND RACIAL GERRYMANDERING CLAIMS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. Plaintiffs are injured by Defendants’ racially discriminatory redistricting. .... 1

II. Plaintiffs’ claims are not invalidated by Defendants’ post hoc contention that the Enacted Plan was adopted for partisan purposes. .... 4

    A. *Alexander* does not mandate a heightened burden for Plaintiffs where Defendants have disclaimed a partisan gerrymandering defense. .... 4

    B. Race, not partisanship, motivated Defendants to adopt the Enacted Plan. ... 6

    C. The presumption of legislative good faith is overcome. .... 8

III. The Fifth Circuit’s decision did not render irrelevant this Court’s findings supporting Plaintiffs’ statutory and constitutional intent claims. .... 9

CONCLUSION ..... 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Alexander v. South Carolina State Conference of the NAACP</i> , 602 U.S. 1 (2024).....	2, 4, 5, 7
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	10
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017) .....	4
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Abbott</i> (“LULAC”), 601 F. Supp. 3d 147 (W.D. Tex. 2022).....	3, 8
<i>Petteway v. Galveston County</i> , 111 F.4th 596 (5th Cir. 2024).....	11
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 588 U.S. 684 (2019).....	2
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 561 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	5
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	11
<i>Velasquez v. City of Abilene</i> , 725 F.2d 1017 (5th Cir. 1984) .....	5
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corporation</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	3
